

No. 14-56137

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARBOR MISSIONARY CHURCH CORPORATION,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA et al.,
Defendants—Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
JUDGE MANUEL L. REAL, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 2:14-cv-03730 R (VBK)

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR.
LISA M. FREEMAN
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

**STANFORD LAW SCHOOL RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY CLINIC**
JAMES A. SONNE
JARED M. HAYNIE
CROWN QUADRANGLE
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY
STANFORD, CALIFORNIA 94305
(650) 723-1422

FOLEY AND LARDNER LLP
MICHAEL B. MCCOLLUM
CLAIRE ELIZABETH BORTHWICK
555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 3500
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071
(213) 972-4500

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
HARBOR MISSIONARY CHURCH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S POST-APPEAL PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER SHOULD EITHER BE TREATED AS A NULLITY OR GIVEN HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.	18
A. Review should be confined to the district court’s pre- appeal order, rather than the order prepared by the City’s counsel and signed and entered only after the notice of appeal was filed.	18
B. Should this Court consider the district court’s post-appeal order, it should be given increased appellate scrutiny.	22
II. IN ITS PRE-APPEAL ORDER, THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY BASING ITS RULING ON A FACT THAT HAS NO SUPPORT IN THE RECORD.....	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRE- AND POST-APPEAL ORDERS BOTH APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD IN EVALUATING THE CHURCH’S RLUIPA CLAIM.....	27
A. Contrary to both district court orders, the Church’s ministering to the homeless qualifies as religious exercise.	27

B.	The City’s permit denial substantially burdens the Church’s exercise of religion.	32
C.	Even assuming the City’s interest in protecting the neighborhood from the homeless is compelling, the City has not shown that its permit denial was the least restrictive means of advancing that interest.	39
IV.	THE CHURCH WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE CITY IS NOT ENJOINED DURING THE PENDENCY OF THIS LITIGATION.....	48
V.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES TIPS IN THE CHURCH’S FAVOR.	49
VI.	GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	50
VII.	ON REMAND, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REASSIGNED TO A NEW DISTRICT COURT JUDGE.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , No. 13-16248, 2014 WL 3029759 (9th Cir. July 7, 2014)	24, 48, 50
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009)	35
<i>Barrios v. Diamond Contract Servs., Inc.</i> , 461 F. App'x 571 (9th Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castle Hills First Baptist Church v. City of Castle Hills</i> , No. SA-01-CA-1149-RF, 2004 WL 546792 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2004).....	46
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	51
<i>Davis & Cox v. Summa Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	48
<i>Ermovick v. Mitchell Silberberg & Knupp LLP Long Term Disability Coverage for All Emps.</i> , 373 F. App'x 761 (9th Cir. 2010).....	55

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Natural Prods., Inc.,
362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 19, 24

Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York,
No. 01 Civ. 11493(LMM), 2004 WL 2471406 (S.D.N.Y.
Oct. 29, 2004) 29

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 51

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter,
456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 32, 35

In re Silberkraus,
336 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 18

International Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro,
673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Jesus Ctr. v. Farmington Hills Zoning Bd. of Appeals,
544 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)..... 36, 40

Kelson v. United States,
503 F.2d 1291 (10th Cir. 1974)..... 24

Kern Oil & Refining Co. v. Tenneco Oil Co.,
840 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 19

Lavan v. City of Los Angeles,
693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 51

Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.,
431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 23, 55

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 38

Missouri v. Jenkins,
495 U.S. 33 (1990)..... 51

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Neurovision Med. Prods. Inc. v. NuVasive, Inc.,
494 F. App'x 749 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 54

Norris Indus., Inc. v. Tappan Co.,
599 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 23

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004), *aff'd*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 49

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 49

Research Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
536 F.3d 1247 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 54

Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.,
504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 54

Rucker v. Davis,
237 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc), *rev'd on other
grounds sub nom. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker*,
535 U.S. 125 (2002)..... 22, 27

*Saints Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v.
City of New Berlin*,
396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 34

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court, in & for Cnty. of
Carson City*,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 48, 51

San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill,
No. C091-20857, 2001 WL 1862224 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14,
2001)..... 39

Satiacum v. Laird,
475 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 48

Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington),
308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 42

Shakur v. Schriro,
514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 28

Silver v. Executive Car Leasing Long-Term Disability Plan,
466 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 23

Smith Int’l, Inc. v. Hughes Tool Co.,
664 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 23

St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Hoboken,
479 A.2d 935 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1983)..... 29, 40

Stuart Circle Parish v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals,
946 F. Supp. 1225 (E.D. Va. 1996) 29

Sumida v. Yumen,
409 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1969)..... 18

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 22

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 54

TriMed Inc. v. Stryker Corp.,
608 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 55

Trudeau v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.,
90 F. App’x 486 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 56

United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. R & D Latex Corp.,
242 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 53

United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
376 U.S. 651 (1964)..... 24

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 51

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 40

United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 53

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 50

W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of D.C.,
862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994) 29

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 40

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) *aff'd*, 504 F.3d 338
(2d Cir. 2007) 46

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) 34, 40

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2106 53

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... 28, 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(B)..... 28, 30, 31, 35

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1) 2, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)(B)..... 39

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5 1, 6

Rules

9th Cir. R. 28-2.6 59

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure

 4(a)(2) 2

 8 13

9th Cir. R. 27-3 13

Miscellaneous

S. Rep. No. 101-545 (1990) 52

Toby J. Heytens, *Reassignment*, 66 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2014) 56

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement of the Department of Justice
on the Land-Use Provisions of the Religious Land Use and
Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), Civil Rights Div.
3 (Sept. 22, 2010),
http://www.justice.gov/crt/rluipa_q_a_9-22-10.pdf 28, 29

Ventura, Ca., Mun. Code (1971)

 § 1.150.010 33

 § 1.150.020 33

 § 24.580.030 33
